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FOREWORD BY THE MINISTER FOR FORESTRY,

HONOURABLE JOSAIA VOREQE 
BAINIMARAMA

The Ministry of Forestry is committed to building back a resilient and 
stronger Fiji through green and innovative measures in line with my 
Government’s broad plans for sustainable economic recovery from 
the ongoing impacts of climate change, the increasing number and 
strength of natural disasters, and from the once-in-a-century COVID-19 
global pandemic.

Guided by Fiji’s commitments to various conventions such as the Paris Agreement, United Nations 
Framework Convention on Climate Change, and the recent Seoul Forest Declaration, the Ministry is 
dedicated to protect, restore and sustainably use and manage forests as one of the building blocks for 
social, environmental and economic development.

Fiji’s national tree-planting programme to grow 30 Million Trees in 15 Years is one of the many initiatives and 
nature-based solutions that will contribute to our recovery, prompting economic activity and empowering 
resource owners and industries, while improving livelihoods in the process. This will go hand in hand 
with Fiji’s Forest Emissions Reduction Programme Agreement (ERPA) which Government signed with the 
World Bank in 2021 to offer results-based payments towards efforts to minimise carbon emissions and to 
further reduce Fiji’s already minimal carbon footprint.

With the availability of resources relative to our economy, forming partnerships with relevant stakeholders 
is the best way towards elevating the forestry agenda and bringing it to the forefront as a nature-based 
solution and among the most effective methods to not only address the problems of today, but also to 
help our Nation and people to be more resilient against future shocks.

I applaud the Management and staff of the Ministry for their dedication, especially in facilitating the needs 
of the forestry sector and surpassing the sector’s economic recovery target of $123.9 Million by $26.1M 
including a record export revenue of $118.5 Million in the 2021 calendar year, coordinating the planting 
over 15 million trees and mangroves in less than four years, supporting whole of Government efforts during 
pre-cyclone preparations and post-cyclone rehabilitation, dedicating over 60 percent of staff and vehicles 
during the COVID-19 national operations, and for achieving unqualified audit reports for the years 2019-
2020 and 2020-2021. I have every confidence that the Ministry will continue to be relentless in contributing 
to Government’s overarching national development agenda.

This financial year’s Costed Annual Operational Plan, with increased funding by Government, is aimed at 
continuing the momentum, noting in particular that our actions today will determine the kind of future we 
leave behind for our future generations. I commend the 2022-2023 Costed Annual Operational Plan to all 
staff and stakeholders.

Honourable Josaia Voreqe Bainimarama
Prime Minister and Minister for iTaukei Affairs, Sugar Industry, Foreign Affairs and Forestry
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STATEMENT FROM THE

PERMANENT SECRETARY
I am pleased to present the Ministry of Forestry’s Costed Annual Operational 
Plan for the financial year 2022-2023.

This is now the second year of the forestry sector’s economic recovery 
plan. With a target of $123.9M in the first year, the forestry sector managed 
to generate over $150M including a record $118.5M in export revenue in 
the 2021 calendar year. This achievement is attributed to the increasing 
collaboration with the stakeholders in the forestry sector. The Ministry plans 
to continue facilitating the needs of the sector this year to achieve a target 
of $143.3M, focussing on initiatives that bring greater returns on investment.

Ensuring that the Ministry maintains an optimal capital and operating expenditure mix, the total budget for 
the Ministry is $17.7 Million, of which $10.9M (61.6%) is for operating expenditure, $6.0M (33.9%) for capital 
expenditure and $0.8M (4.5%) as VAT. The budget will ensure that the Ministry continues to focus on its 
goal of sustainably managing Fiji’s forests and forest products while contributing to sustainable socio-
economic growth and environmental protection.

With Fiji’s national tree-planting programme of 30 million trees in 15 years into its fourth year, the Ministry 
will continue to coordinate and facilitate this with any stakeholder willing to plant trees for Fiji. Over 
15 million trees and mangroves have been planted in over 12,000 hectares since 2019. This has been 
possible with the support from the landowning communities, forestry sector industries and other private 
sector organisations, women and youth organisations, Government agencies, civil society organisations, 
academic institutions, faith-based organisations and the general public.

The Ministry will continue to support maritime communities in harvesting their mature pine trees to help 
build their homes as part of the Fijian Government’s initiative of leaving no one behind as we strive to 
improve the standard of living for all Fijians.

Investing in technology and improving business processes have proven to create more efficacy in the 
workplace and in serving our stakeholders. The Ministry’s licensing systems for harvesting, exports and 
imports are now on digital platforms with decisions made within 24-hours. Importantly, the Ministry will 
continue to work with its partners in sustainably developing the forestry sector not only to contribute to 
Fiji’s socio-economic growth, but also to help protect our environment and enhance ecosystem services 
and biodiversity growth.

I look forward to leading the team in implementing the Ministry’s Costed Annual Operational Plan.

G. P. N. Baleinabuli
Permanent Secretary for the Ministries of Fisheries and Forestry
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AIM OF THE OPERATIONAL PLAN

This Operational Plan (OP) aims to implement the initiatives set out in the Ministry of Forestry’s 13 year 
Strategic Development Plan (SDP), and the Forestry goals and priorities in Fiji’s National Development 
Plan (NDP).

With the impacts of the global pandemic crippling most sources of revenue and livelihood; and the series 
of natural disasters experienced by all Fijians, this Plan focuses on Ministry’s initiatives that are value for 
money and generate good returns on investment. This will invigorate sustainable economic growth in a 
COVID-19 Era, whilst also striking a balance in protecting Fiji’s natural environment. This year will be the 
2nd year for the Ministry’s economic recovery plan and with the first year alone, the forestry sector has 
achieved more than $150M in revenue which is 121.1% against the target of $123.9M. The Ministry will 
continue to facilitate socio-economic growth by striving to achieve its revenue target of over $140M for 
this second year.

This Plan provides a clear conduit for the Ministry to achieve these goals and priorities within its allocated 
resources and in collaboration with its partners.

CORE BUSINESS OF THE MINISTRY

The Ministry’s core business is to develop robust policies, legislations & frameworks for the implementation 
on a whole of Government’s basis; to promote sound & sustainable management of Fiji’s Forest Resources 
that expedite sustainable long-term socio-economic development and benefits, and which also contribute 
to addressing the impacts of climate change.
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CORPORATE PROFILE
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ROLES AND RESPONSIBILITIES

The Ministry is a regulatory and service organisation responsible for the national forestry sector with the 
following functions:
• Formulate and implement forest strategies and policies;
• Provide and administer regulatory functions under the Ministry’s respective legislation and regulations;
• Monitor and evaluate current strategies, policies and deliverables;
• Develop and promote effective training, communication, awareness and extension advisory services;
• Strengthen community and industry networks and support frameworks;
• Maintain international bilateral and multilateral commitments and
• Undertake applied research for sustainable forest resource management practices and product 

development.

LEGISLATIVE FRAMEWORK

The Ministry of Forestry is guided in its daily operations by the following legislations, regulations, policies, 
plans and manuals.

Table 1: Organisational Management Legislations Regulations Policies Plans Manuals

Legislations Regulations Policies Plans Manuals

•	 Constitution of the Republic of 
Fiji 2013

•	 Financial Management Act 
2004

•	 Tax Administration Decree 
2009

•	 Fiji Health & Safety at Work 
Act 1996

•	 Civil Service Act 2016
•	 Act 2 of 2016 – Amendment to 

PSC Act
•	 Employment Relations 

Promulgations 2007 & 
Employment Relations 
(Amendment) Act 2016

•	 Civil Service 
Regulation 2017

•	 Finance 
Instructions 2010

•	 Fiji Procurement 
Regulations & 
Amendments 2010

•	 General Order 
2011 Terms & 
Conditions of 
Employment for 
GWE’s 2010

•	 Ministry’s Risk 
Management 
Policy

•	 MOF Training 
Plan

•	 MOF Asset 
Management 
Plan

•	 MOF Strategic 
Workforce Plan

•	 MOF Strategic 
Development 
Plan 2017-2030

•	 MOF HR 
Manual

•	 MOF Finance 
Manual
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Table 2: Forestry Sector Management

Legislations Regulations Policies Plans Manuals

• Forest Act 1992
• National Research Bill
• Environment 

Management Act 
(EMA)

• Biosecurity 
Promulgation

• Native Land Trust Act 
2012 (amended)

• Climate Change Act 
2021

• Investment Fiji Act 
2022

• State Lands 
(Amendment) Act 
2022

• Forest Sawmills 
Regulations 1968

• Preservative 
Timber Treatment 
Regulation 1992

• Forest Guard 
Regulations 1975

• Forest Fire 
Prevention 
Regulation 1972

• Environment 
Management (EIA 
Process) Regulation 
2007

• Environment 
Management 
(Waste Disposal 
& Recycling) 
Regulation 2007

• Fiji Forests Policy 
2007

• REDD+ Policy 2011
• Forest Certification
• Draft Forests 

Plantation Policy
• Fiji Climate Change 

Policy 2018-2030
• Public Private 

Partnership Policy 
2019

• Draft Energy Policy 
2013

• Fiji Rural & Land Use 
Policy 2005

• Fiji NDC 
Implementation 
Roadmap 2017-
2030

• Fiji 2020 Agriculture 
Sector Policy

• Policy for Gender 
in Agriculture Fiji 
(2022-2027)

• National Biodi-
versity Strategy 
and Action Plan 
(NBSAP)

• Green Growth 
Framework 
(GGF)

• National 
Development 
Plan (NDP)

• National 
Adaptation Plan 
(NAP) 2018

• Forestry Strategic 
Development 
Plan (2017-2030)

• Fiji Forest 
Harvesting 
Code of 
Practice 
(FFHCOP)

• Sandalwood 
Manual

• Nursery 
Manual 

OUR CUSTOMERS & STAKEHOLDERS

We take pride in serving our customers & stakeholders with high quality standards of service that are 
beyond their expectations. Our customers & stakeholders include:

• Resource Owners

• Investors (Business Operators, Industry Associations/Councils)

• Public/Consumers

• Government

• Other Agencies

Sustainability to foster economic prosperity.

Policies that safeguard and support their interests and operations e.g. tax concessions.

Public concerns relate to the sustainability of resources and environmental protection, 
and access to quality products and services.

Sustainable economic growth for forests and the people of Fiji.

Government agencies, NGOs, Regional and International Organisations, Civil Society 
Organisations, Statutory Bodies and other organisations that have common interests in 
forestry products and services.
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• Resource Owners

• Investors (Business Operators, Industry Associations/Councils)

• Public/Consumers

• Government

• Other Agencies

Policies that safeguard and support their interests and operations e.g. tax concessions.

OUR FUNCTIONS AND SERVICES

The Ministry of Forestry has the following functional divisions/sections: 

Table 3: Functional Divisions

Functional Divisions/
Sections

 Functions & Services 

Forest Research & 
Development 

• Forest health, bio-security & bio-diversity

• Tree species development

• Seed & nursery technology

• Natural forest management

• Research publications

Forest Product, Trade and 
Training 

• Research & investigation

• Quality management systems/Timber grading

• Timber trade

• Sawmilling 

• Preservation

• Product research and development

• Training (Technical, Academic, SFM, Forest Warden, Bio-diversity Conservation, Protected 
Area Management)

• Skills development

• Capacity building

• Wood processing

Forest Resource 
Assessment and 
Conservation 

• Monitoring Information System (MIS)/Geographic Information System (GIS)

• Resource inventory

• Resource assessment

• Mapping and surveys

• International conventions

• Environment management 

• REDD+ Readiness & Emission Reduction Programme 

• Establishment, management, maintenance and enhancing of the use of forest parks and 
reserves 

• Forest education and resource conservation promotion

• Restoration ecology and watershed and amenities planting

Forest Harvesting, 
Monitoring, Control & 
Surveillance at Divisional 
Level (N, W and C/E 
Division)

• Facilitate sustainable log supply system for the timber industries 

• Facilitate development of community-based initiatives for forest-based projects 

• Provide advisory services and raise awareness 

• Administer timber processing and inspectoral services 

• Issue of harvesting licenses

Afforestation, Reforestation 
and Agroforestry

• Provide extension/advisory services & raise awareness

• Reforestation & afforestation activities

• Promote Agroforestry
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Functional Divisions/
Sections

 Functions & Services 

Planning, Policy, M&E, 
Statistics & Executive 
support

• Policy research & analysis

• Economic planning

• Annual reporting

• Statistics

• Trade & investment facilitation

• Monitoring & Evaluation (Plans & Projects)

• Secretariat services (cabinet & parliamentary processes, MOU/MOA)

• Communications & public relations

Corporate Services Division • Human Resource Management

• Learning and development

• Recruitment and selection

• Performance management

• Occupation, Health and Safety

• Finance

• Performance budgeting and monitoring

• Payroll management

• Payments and Revenue collection

• Reporting and Financial statement

• Financial controls

• Board of Survey

• Asset Management

• Buildings and equipment

• Fleet

• Information Technology and Management

• IT infrastructure

• Databases

• Registry
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OUR PROGRAMMES & PROJECTS (2022-2023)
Table 4: Forestry Programmes and Projects

Programme Activities Total 
Allocation 
by Activity 
($000)

Capital Projects 
within each Program/
Activity

SEG 6-9

Capital 
projects 
Allocation 
($000)

SEG 6-9

Desired 
Outcomes for 
Capital Projects 

Policy and 
Admin

General 
administration and 
accounts.

1,956.0

Economic policy, 
planning and 
statistics.

233.4

Forestry. General admin. 1,711.3 Fiji Pine Trust. (R) 745.1 Sustainable 
management of 
Communally owned 
Pine plantations.

Forest Subsidy 50.0 Support to forest 
based MSMEs

APAFRI Subscription 132.5 Access to forest 
based research and 
technical assistance IUFRO Subscription 2.5

INBAR Subscription 18.0 Develop bamboo 
industry.

Forest conservation 
and management 
services.

3,023.8 REDD+ (Fiji Govt.). (R) 

REDD+ (WB). (R)

500.0

2,000.0

To complete the 
Readiness Phase and 
implement the ERP

ArcGIS Subscription 40.0 Improve mapping of 
critical information

Training and 
education.

461.3

Forestry Research 
and Development.

1,161.4 Pacific Week of Agriculture 150.0 Addressing forestry 
issues through 
dialogue and 
regional cooperation

Sandalwood Development 
Programme. 

100.0 Sustainable 
management of 
sandalwood

Research and development 
of wood and non-wood 
species. (R)

500.0 Research & promote 
lesser known tree 
species for use by 
timber industries

Forest  product, trade 
and development.

2,066.7 Training Expenses 5.0 Skills & knowledge 
development for staff 
& stakeholders.

Plywood Standard 1.5 National Plywood 
Standard developed 
and adopted.

Upgrading of road at 
Nasinu. (R)

300.0 Improve road 
condition at Nasinu 
station

Upgrading of sawmill – tim-
ber utilisation division. (R)

300.0

Purchase of laboratory 
equipment – timber utilisa-
tion division. (R)

300.0

Upgrade of office and for-
estry quarters. (R) CIU-MOE

400.0 Improve working and 
living conditions for 
staff.

Extension and advi-
sory services (har-
vesting and logging; 
forest planting and 
afforestation)

3,803.8 Reforestation of Degraded 
Forests (RDF) with indige-
nous & other species. (R)

3,300.0 Rehabilitate degrad-
ed/vulnerable forest 
area and Improve 
Fiji’s forest cover. 

Revive local indige-
nous species.

Monitoring, control 
and surveillance (har-
vesting & logging); 

2,967.7 Monitoring, control and 
surveillance of logging 

Operations.

90.0 Enhance compliance 
level of operations.

Utilisation of Waste Wood. 150.0 Enhance value 
adding on our timber 
products and reduc-
ing waste wood.

Maritime Pine Development 
(Cicia, Gau and Kadavu). (R)

500.0 (H32)

200.0 (H50)

Revive the communi-
ty pine development 
scheme.

Forest parks, rec-
reation and nature 
reserves.

307.0 Upgrading and mainte-
nance of forest parks.

40.0 Improving forest park 
facilities to provide 
better services.

TOTAL $17,692.4

Ministry of Forestry Input Allocation
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OUR PROGRAMMES & PROJECTS (2022-2023)
Table 4: Forestry Programmes and Projects

Programme Activities Total 
Allocation 
by Activity 
($000)

Capital Projects 
within each Program/
Activity

SEG 6-9

Capital 
projects 
Allocation 
($000)

SEG 6-9

Desired 
Outcomes for 
Capital Projects 

Policy and 
Admin

General 
administration and 
accounts.

1,956.0

Economic policy, 
planning and 
statistics.

233.4

Forestry. General admin. 1,711.3 Fiji Pine Trust. (R) 745.1 Sustainable 
management of 
Communally owned 
Pine plantations.

Forest Subsidy 50.0 Support to forest 
based MSMEs

APAFRI Subscription 132.5 Access to forest 
based research and 
technical assistance IUFRO Subscription 2.5

INBAR Subscription 18.0 Develop bamboo 
industry.

Forest conservation 
and management 
services.

3,023.8 REDD+ (Fiji Govt.). (R) 

REDD+ (WB). (R)

500.0

2,000.0

To complete the 
Readiness Phase and 
implement the ERP

ArcGIS Subscription 40.0

Training and 
education.

461.3

Forestry Research 
and Development.

1,161.4 Pacific Week of Agriculture 150.0 Addressing forestry 
issues through 
dialogue and 
regional cooperation

Sandalwood Development 
Programme. 

100.0

Research and development 
of wood and non-wood 
species. (R)

500.0

Forest  product, trade 
and development.

2,066.7 Training Expenses 5.0 Skills & knowledge 
development for staff 
& stakeholders.

Plywood Standard 1.5 National Plywood 
Standard developed 
and adopted.

Upgrading of road at 
Nasinu. (R)

300.0

Upgrading of sawmill – 
timber utilisation division. (R)

300.0

Purchase of laboratory 
equipment – timber 
utilisation division. (R)

300.0

Upgrade of office and 
forestry quarters. (R) CIU-
MOE

400.0 Improve working and 
living conditions for 
staff.

Extension and 
advisory services 
(harvesting and 
logging; forest 
planting and 
afforestation)

3,803.8 Reforestation of Degraded 
Forests (RDF) with 
indigenous & other species. 
(R)

3,300.0 Rehabilitate 
degraded/
vulnerable forest 
area and Improve 
Fiji’s forest cover. 

Revive local 
indigenous species.

Monitoring, control 
and surveillance 
(harvesting & 
logging); 

2,967.7 Monitoring, control and 
surveillance of logging 

Operations.

90.0 Enhance compliance 
level of operations.

Utilisation of Waste Wood. 150.0 Enhance value 
adding on our 
timber products 
and reducing waste 
wood.

Maritime Pine Development 
(Cicia, Gau and Kadavu). (R)

500.0 (H32)

200.0 (H50)

Revive the 
community pine 
development 
scheme.

Forest parks, 
recreation and nature 
reserves.

307.0 Upgrading and 
maintenance of forest 
parks.

40.0 Improving forest park 
facilities to provide 
better services.

TOTAL $17,692.4

Ministry of Forestry Input Allocation

OUR PROGRAMMES & PROJECTS (2022-2023)
Table 4: Forestry Programmes and Projects

Programme Activities Total 
Allocation 
by Activity 
($000)

Capital Projects 
within each Program/
Activity

SEG 6-9

Capital 
projects 
Allocation 
($000)

SEG 6-9

Desired Outcomes 
for Capital Projects 

Policy and 
Admin

General administra-
tion and accounts.

1,956.0

Economic policy, 
planning and statis-
tics.

233.4

Forestry. General admin. 1,711.3 Fiji Pine Trust. (R) 745.1 Sustainable 
management of 
Communally owned 
Pine plantations.

Forest Subsidy 50.0 Support to forest 
based MSMEs

APAFRI Subscription 132.5 Access to forest 
based research and 
technical assistance IUFRO Subscription 2.5

INBAR Subscription 18.0 Develop bamboo 
industry.

Forest conservation 
and management 
services.

3,023.8 REDD+ (Fiji Govt.). (R) 

REDD+ (WB). (R)

500.0

2,000.0

To complete the 
Readiness Phase and 
implement the ERP

ArcGIS Subscription 40.0

Training and 
education.

461.3

Forestry Research 
and Development.

1,161.4 Pacific Week of Agriculture 150.0 Addressing forestry 
issues through 
dialogue and 
regional cooperation

Sandalwood Development 
Programme. 

100.0

Research and development 
of wood and non-wood 
species. (R)

500.0

Forest  product, trade 
and development.

2,066.7 Training Expenses 5.0 Skills & knowledge 
development for staff 
& stakeholders.

Plywood Standard 1.5 National Plywood 
Standard developed 
and adopted.

Upgrading of road at 
Nasinu. (R)

300.0 Improve road 
conditions at Nasinu 
station

Upgrading of sawmill – 
timber utilisation division. (R)

300.0 Improve sawmill 
standard

Purchase of laboratory 
equipment – timber 
utilisation division. (R)

300.0 Improve quality 
standards and 
service delivery

Upgrade of office and 
forestry quarters. (R) CIU-
MOE

400.0 Improve working and 
living conditions for 
staff.

Extension and 
advisory services 
(harvesting and 
logging; forest 
planting and 
afforestation)

3,803.8 Reforestation of Degraded 
Forests (RDF) with 
indigenous & other species. 
(R)

3,300.0 Rehabilitate 
degraded/
vulnerable forest 
area and Improve 
Fiji’s forest cover. 

Revive local 
indigenous species.

Monitoring, control 
and surveillance 
(harvesting & 
logging); 

2,967.7 Monitoring, control and 
surveillance of logging 

Operations.

90.0 Enhance compliance 
level of operations.

Utilisation of Waste Wood. 150.0 Enhance value 
adding on our 
timber products 
and reducing waste 
wood.

Maritime Pine Development 
(Cicia, Gau and Kadavu). (R)

500.0 (H32)

200.0 (H50)

Revive the 
community pine 
development 
scheme.

Forest parks, 
recreation and nature 
reserves.

307.0 Upgrading and 
maintenance of forest 
parks.

40.0 Improving forest park 
facilities to provide 
better services.

TOTAL $17,692.4
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MINISTRY OF FORESTRY INPUT ALLOCATION

2022-2023 BUDGET HIGHLIGHTS 

The total budget for the Ministry in 2022-2023 is $17.7 million, comprising $10.9 million for operating 
expenditure (SEG 1-7), $6.0 million for capital expenditure (SEG 8-9) and VAT (SEG 13) of $0.8 million. The 
total budget represents an increase of $3.9 million (29.3%) when compared to the 2021-2022 budget of 
$13.8 million.

Graph 1: 2022-2023 Forestry Budget

Table 4: Ministry of Forestry Budget summary FY2022-2023 

 SEG SEG Particulars Revised Actual
2020-2021
($000)

2021-2022 Revised 
Estimate ($000)

Change
($000)

Estimate
2022-2023 ($000)

1 Established Staff 3,785.7 4,052.3 53.7 4,106.0

2 Government Wage Earners 1,380.4 1,291.9 12.1 1,304.0

3 Travel and Communications 400.3 286.1 20.0 306.1

4 Maintenance and Operations 1,203.6 941.0 189.0 1,130.0

5 Purchase of Goods and Services 1,048.1 607.8 179.2 787.0

6 Operating Grants and Transfers 832.0 798.1 150.0 948.1

7 Special Expenditures 760.2 2,219.4 131.1 2,350.5

TOTAL OPERATING 9,410.4 10,196.6 735.1 10,931.7

8 Capital Construction 2,871.5 2,659.9 2,530.1 5,190.0

9 Capital Purchase 1,146.2 500.0 300.0 800.0

TOTAL CAPITAL 4,017.7 3,159.9 2,830.1 5,990.0

13 Value Added Tax 458.3 469.3 301.4 770.7

TOTAL EXPENDITURE 13,886.4 13,825.8 3,866.6 17,692.4
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Graph 2: Head 32 Budget comparison

STAFF PROFILE 

Table 5: Staffing (as at 01 August 2022)

Programme Established GWE Project Total

Approved 
Post

Staffing 
Strength

Approved 
Post

Staffing 
Strength

Approved 
Post

Staffing 
Strength

Total 
Approved 

Staff Posts by 
Prog.

Total 
Staffing 

Strength by 
Prog.

1 – Policy 
and Admin

31 28 3 2 0 0 34 30

2 - Forestry 112 99 85 78 30 26 227 203

TOTAL 143 127 88 80 30 26 261 233

STRATEGIC WORKFORCE PLAN 

SEG 1 SEG 2 SEG 3 SEG 4 SEG 5 SEG 6 SEG 7 SEG 8 SEG 9 SEG 10 SEG 11 SEG 12 SEG 13
0

6

5

4

3

2

1

3.8
4.1

1.4 1.3

0.4 0.3

1.2 1.1
1.0 0.8 0.8 0.8

0    0 0    0 0    0

0.9 0.76

2.4
2.9

5.2

1.1
0.8

0.5

The Ministry has developed its draft Strategic Workforce 
Plan (SWP) for FY2022 – 2023. The SWP augments the 
Ministry’s capacity for improved business planning and 
high quality, evidence-based advice.

The Ministry has an approved staff establishment of 
261 posts, of which 143 (54.7%) are established posts, 88 
(33.7%) are GWE posts and 30 (11.5%) are project posts. 
The current staffing strength as at 31 July 2022 stands 
at 233 which is 89.3% of the approved posts. 

Graph 3: Forestry Workforce
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ORGANISATION STRUCTURE
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MINISTRY OF FORESTRY’S PLANNING FRAMEWORK
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DESCRIPTION OF STRATEGIC GOALS & PRIORITIES

The Ministry of Forestry identified four (4) strategic goals and six (6) strategic priority areas for 
its SDP 2017-2030. Within these six strategic priority areas, there are Outcomes with measurable 
KPIs. The SDP 2017-2030 is aligned to the NDP (five and twenty year plans) requirements and 
global commitments to which Fiji is a party. Initiatives undertaken by the Ministry of Forestry in 
this OP 2022-2023 and subsequent OPs will contribute outputs aggregating towards the 
achievement of the strategic priorities associated with each strategic goal of the SDP.

The four strategic goals are:
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The six strategic priorities are:

SP 1 - COHESIVE LEGISLATION, REGULATION, POLICY, GUIDELINES & 
            COMPLIANCE

• SP 1 is geared towards articulating a consistent long-term approach with regards to 
legislation, regulation, policy, and compliance mechanisms associated with forests and 
forestry.

SP 2 - ENHANCE SUSTAINABLE FORESTS MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORKS AND 
            IMPLEMENTATION OF SFM

• SP 2 is all about establishing clear sustainable implementation mechanisms for forest strate-
gies to be effective over a long period of time.

SP 3 - CAPACITY BUILDING (MINISTRY & STAKEHOLDERS)

• SP 3 focuses on bringing theory to practice. The Ministry will lead the way in analysing capacity 
and capabilities necessary to achieving the desired outcomes of the sector; engage its 
personnel, infrastructure, partners, and communities in developing research and knowledge 
necessary to achieve the best outcomes for now and the distant future.

SP 4 - STEWARDSHIP

• SP 4 is about commitment to stewardship of national resources as well as the moral 
obligation towards global environmental responsibilities and commitments.

Linkages of Ministry’s Priorities to National Goals & Sustainable Development 

SP 5 - FOREST FINANCING

• SP 5 is all about looking at, developing, improving and/or implementing financial 
strategies and mechanisms to support the sustainable management of forests.

SP 6 - ORGANISATION EFFECTIVENESS

• SP 6 focuses on the Ministry itself. It looks at the capacity and the capability of the 
Ministry to be able to produce what it has set as its goals. It looks at efficiency, in terms of 
personnel, processes and even information management. It ensures that the Ministry is 
positioned to achieve what it has set out to achieve in the context of people, information 
and infrastructure.Goals
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Comments and enquiries should be directed to:

Mr. Pene Baleinabuli

Permanent Secretary for Forestry

Ministry of Forestry

Level 3 Takayawa Building

Suva, Fiji

Telephone: (+679) 3301 611

Facsimile: (+679) 3318 692

Website: www.forestry.gov.fj
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